

70648-9

70648-9

No. 70648-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES A. FRIEL and DEBORAH L. FRIEL, a marital community,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

LEGAL HELPERS DEBT RESOLUTION, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; THE MORTGAGE LAW GROUP, LLP, a Washington limited liability partnership; MACEY, ALEMAN, HYSLIP & SEARNS, also known as MACEY, ALEMAN & SEARNS, an Illinois law firm; THOMAS G. MACEY, individually and on behalf of the marital community of THOMAS G. MACEY and JANE DOE MACEY; JEFFREY J. ALEMAN, individually and on behalf of the marital community of JEFFREY J. ALEMAN and JANE DOE ALEMAN; JEFFREY HYSLIP, individually and on behalf of the marital community of JEFFREY HYSLIP and JANE DOE HYSLIP; JASON SEARNS, individually and on behalf of the marital community of JASON SEARNS and JANE DOE SEARNS,

Appellants,

and

AMERICAN PLATINUM FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., an Arizona corporation; JOSEPH COMPRONE, individually and on behalf of the marital community of JOSEPH COMPRONE and JANE DOE COMPRONE; CHRISTOPHER SAUER, individually and on behalf of the marital community of CHRISTOPHER SAUER and JANE DOE SAUER,

Defendants.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

2013 OCT -4 PM 3:29  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC  
Jerry Kindinger, WSBA #5231  
Bryan C. Graff, WSBA #28553  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034  
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Standard of review.....	7
B. Applicable standards governing arbitration.....	7
C. The Court should reverse the trial court’s finding of procedural unconscionability. ....	8
1. The Friels did not lack meaningful choice. ....	8
2. The procedural unconscionability justification argued by the Friels and accepted by the trial court disproportionately affects agreements to arbitrate and cannot stand. ....	12
3. The trial court impermissibly relied on equitable grounds to invalidate the arbitration agreement. ....	16
D. The arbitration clause is not unenforceable for substantive unconscionability.....	18
1. The Friels’ claims of substantive unconscionability are moot.....	18
2. If the Court found either or both of these provisions substantively unconscionable, it should sever one or both, and enforce the remainder of the arbitration agreement. ....	19
E. Non-signatories are entitled to enforce the arbitration provision. ....	20
V. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**STATE CASES**

*Adler v. Fred Lind Manor*, 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773  
(2004) ..... 9, 18, 19

*In re Discipline of DeRuiz*, 152 Wn.2d 558, 99 P.3d 881  
(2004) ..... 13

*McClure v. Davis Wright Tremaine*, 77 Wn. App. 312,  
890 P.2d 466 (1995) ..... 14, 15

*McKee v. AT&T Corp.*, 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845  
(2008) ..... 8, 19

*Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.*, 111 Wn. App. 446,  
45 P.3d 594 (2002) ..... 7, 8

*Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.*, 85 Wn. App. 760, 934  
P.2d 731 (1997) ..... 7

*Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC*, 167 Wn.2d 781,  
225 P.3d 213 (2009) ..... 9

*TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. PETCO Animal  
Supplies, Inc.*, 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 ..... 17

*Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.*, 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d  
917 (2012) ..... 8, 15, 20, 21

*Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.*, 151 Wn. App. 316,  
211 P.3d 454 (2009) ..... 7, 19

*Weidert v. Hanson*, No. 88293-2, 2013 Wash. LEXIS 748  
(Wash. Sept. 12, 2013) ..... 16, 17

*Zuver v. Airtouch Commc’ns*, 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d  
753 (2004) ..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 19, 20

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1038 (2006).....	15
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D.N.J. 2011).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985) .....	22
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc 'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S. Ct. 2520 (1987).....	8, 12
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220, 107 S. Ct. 2332, 96 L. Ed. 2d 185 (1987).....	22
<i>Smith v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , No. 11-5510, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80330 (D.N.J. June 11, 2012).....	11, 14
<i>Whitman v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00144-RBH, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176480 (D.S.C. Dec. 13, 2012) .....	11

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 12

RCW 19.86.....2, 4, 6, 18, 21

RCW 7.04A.060 .....8, 15

RCW 7.04A.070 .....6

RCW 19.146.....5, 22

RCW 19.146.355 .....5, 22

RCW 31.04.....5, 22

RCW 31.04.297 .....5, 22

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2)(A)(i), 33(a)(1) ..... 14

RPC 1.4(b)..... 13, 14

RPC 1.5(a)(9) ..... 13, 14

RPC 1.8..... 13, 14

RPC 1.8(h)(1) ..... 14

Rule 26(b), Local Rules of the Superior Court of King  
County, Washington ..... 14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Bar Association Formal Opinion 02-425..... 13

Washington State Bar Association Advisory Opinion  
1670 ..... 13
